# CH \$540.00 24127

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM645508

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. (formerly known as Harris N.A.)		05/07/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NS Brands, Ltd. (f.k.a. DESERT GLORY, LTD.)
Street Address:	2338 N. Loop 1604 West
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	San antonio
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78248
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: TEXAS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2412741	NATURESWEET
Registration Number:	1784954	DESERT GLORY
Registration Number:	2300110	NATURE SWEET
Registration Number:	2430779	
Registration Number:	2833575	GARDEN RIPE NATURALLY RIPENED TOMATOES
Registration Number:	2801544	GARDEN RIPE
Registration Number:	3111166	DESERT GLORY NATURE SWEET VINE RIPENED T
Registration Number:	3301645	
Registration Number:	3054498	
Registration Number:	3534940	D'VINES
Registration Number:	3164061	CHERUBS
Registration Number:	3262789	
Registration Number:	3359569	
Registration Number:	3866297	SUNBURSTS
Registration Number:	2960491	SUNBURST ARTICHOKES
Serial Number:	77543924	SUNBURSTS
Serial Number:	77957937	SNACK FOR JOY!
		TDADEMADY

TRADEMARK

900615470 REEL: 007286 FRAME: 0943

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85036976	
Serial Number:	85125335	ON A MISSION FROM GOOD
Registration Number:	3528131	YOUR BACK-OF-THE-HOUSE GREENHOUSE
Registration Number:	3491536	NEWS FROM THE VINE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2147467777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2147467700

Email: juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Veronica bonhamgregory

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 200 Crescent court, suite 300

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201-6950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	L. Vinson - 65009.0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VERONICA BONHAMGREGORY
SIGNATURE: /VERONICA BONHAMGREGORY/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=DG Release of Trademarks 4850-0126-7429 v2#page1.tif source=DG Release of Trademarks 4850-0126-7429 v2#page2.tif source=DG Release of Trademarks 4850-0126-7429 v2#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007286 FRAME: 0944

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated May 7, 2021 by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. (formerly known as Harris N.A.), a national banking association ("BMO"), with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, IL 60603 acting as collateral agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Agreement referred to below (BMO acting as such administrative agent being hereinafter referred to as "Agent");

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Desert Glory, Ltd., now known as NS Brands, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership ("Debtor"), and Agent were parties to a certain Assignment of Security Interest In Trademarks dated April 6, 2011 between Debtor and Agent which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 14, 2020 at Reel 004517, Frame 0271 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted to Agent, a security interest in, among other things, the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Trademark Property;

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Agent hereby releases its security interests in, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, including:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application and all extensions and renewals thereof; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation (x) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing and (y) any and all claims and causes of action by Debtor against third parties for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief by reason of past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default of any trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application, in each case together with the right but no obligation to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, said damages.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank; Signature Page to Follow]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007286 FRAME: 0945

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Collateral Agent

By

Name:

Megan Beck

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

## SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

### FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	REG. No.	REG. DATE
NATURE SWEET	2,412,741	12-Dec-2000
DESERT GLORY	1,784,954	27-Jul-1993
NATURE SWEET and Design	2,300,110	14-Dec- I 999
Miscellaneous Design	2,430,779	27-Feb-2001
GARDEN RIPE NATURALLY RIPENED TOMATOES and Design	2,833,575	20-Apr-2004
GARDEN RIPE	2,801,544	30-Dec-2003
DESERT GLORY NATURE SWEET VINE RIPENED TOMATOES & Design	3,111,166	04-Jul-2006
Miscellaneous Design	3,301,645	02-0ct-2007
Miscellaneous Design	3,054,498	31-Jan-2006
D'VINES	3,534,940	18-Nov-2008
CHERUBS	3,164,061	24-0ct-2006
Miscellaneous Design	3,262,789	10-Jul-2007
Miscellaneous Design	3,359,569	25-Dec-2007
YOUR BACK-OF-THE- HOUSE GREENHOUSE	3,528,131	04-Nov-2008
NEWS FROM THE VINE	3,491,536	26-Aug-2008
SUNBURSTS (stylized)	3,866,297	26-Oct-2010
SUNBURST ARTICHOKES	2,960,491	07-Jun-2005

#### **APPLICATIONS**

**RECORDED: 05/10/2021** 

Mark	APPL. No.	APPL. DATE
SUNBURSTS	77/543,924	11-Aug-2008
SNACK FOR JOY!	77/957,937	12-Mar-2010
Miscellaneous Design	85/036,976	12-May-20 I 0
ON A MISSION FROM GOOD	85/125,335	08-Sep-2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 007286 FRAME: 0947